

AUSTIN KNUDSEN
Montana Attorney General
DAVID M.S. DEWHIRST
Solicitor General
CHRISTIAN B. CORRIGAN
Deputy Solicitor General
BRENT MEAD
Assistant Solicitor General
P.O. Box 201401
Helena, MT 59620-1401
Phone: (406) 444-2026
Fax: (406) 444-3549
david.dewhirst@mt.gov
christian.corrigan@mt.gov
brent.mead2@mt.gov

Attorneys for Defendants

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA,
MISSOULA DIVISION

MONTANA MEDICAL ASSOCIATION, ET. AL.,

Plaintiffs,

and

MONTANA NURSES ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiff-Intervenors,

v.

AUSTIN KNUDSEN, ET AL.,

Defendants.

No. CV-21-108-M-DWM

**DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE
TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION
FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. The Americans with Disabilities Act doesn't preempt HB 702.....	1
II. HB 702 doesn't violate Equal Protection	13
A. The Individual Plaintiffs lack standing.	13
B. Institutional Plaintiffs aren't similarly situated.	14
C. HB 702 Satisfies Rational Basis	18
1. Legal Standard.....	18
2. HB 702 furthers compelling and legitimate interests.	18
3. MCA § 49-2-313 satisfies rational basis.	23
4. Physician offices have no Equal Protection Claim.....	30
CONCLUSION.....	34
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	35
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Allied Concrete & Supply Co. v. Baker,
 904 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2018) 29

Ariz. Dream Act Coal. v. Brewer,
 855 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2017) 14

Atay v. Cnty. of Maui,
 842 F.3d 688 (9th Cir. 2016) 2

Bd. of Trs. v. Garrett,
 531 U.S. 356 (2001) 26

Boardman v. Inslee,
 978 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2020) 14, 18

Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale,
 530 U.S. 640, (2000) 20

Braunstein v. Ariz. DOT,
 683 F.3d 1177 (9th Cir. 2012) 13

Brnovich v. Biden,
 562 F. Supp. 3d 123 (D. Ariz. 2022) 20

Carroll v. Nakatani,
 342 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2003) 13

Christian Legal Soc’y v. Eck,
 625 F. Supp. 2d 1026 (D. Mont. 2008) 20

City of L.A. v. AECOM Servs.,
 854 F.3d 1149 (9th Cir. 2017) 2

Crowder v. Kitagawa,
 842 F. Supp. 1257 (D. Haw. 1994) 7

Crowder v. Kitagawa,
81 F.3d 1840 (9th Cir. 1996) 2, 7, 11

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Exp.-Imp. Bank of the U.S.,
894 F.3d 1005 (9th Cir. 2018) 13

Culinary Studios, Inc. v. Newsom,
517 F. Supp. 3d 1042 (E.D. Cal. 2021) 28

E.T. v. Paxton,
41 F.4th 709 (5th Cir. 2022) *passim*

Engquist v. Or. Dep't of Agric.,
553 U.S. 591 (2008) 15

Erickson v. Cty. of Nev.,
607 F. App'x 711 (9th Cir. 2015) 15

FCC v. Beach Commc'ns,
508 U.S. 307 (1993) 25

Feezor v. Patterson,
896 F. Supp. 2d 895 (E.D. Cal. 2012) 17

First Resort, Inc. v. Herrera,
860 F.3d 1263 (9th Cir. 2017) 22-23, 30

Fortyune v. Am. Multi-Cinema, Inc.,
364 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2004) 1, 3, 4

Gazelka v. St. Peter's Hosp.,
420 P.3d 528 (Mont. 2018) 28

Hasan v. E. Wash. State Univ.,
485 F. App'x 169 (9th Cir. 2012) 17

Heller v. Doe,
509 U.S. 312 (1993) 18, 25

Hill St. Health Servs. LLC v. Cty. of L.A.,
2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 192359 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 16, 2016) 16

Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay,
515 U.S. 557 (1995) 20

Interpipe Contr., Inc. v. Becerra,
898 F.3d 879 (9th Cir. 2018) 13-14

Jacobsen v. Massachusetts
197 U.S. 11 (1905) 19

Kim v. Holder,
603 F.3d 1100 (9th Cir. 2010) 13

Mannick v. Kaiser Found. Health Plan, Inc.,
2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 57173 (N.D. Cal. 2006) 1

Mary Jo C. v. N.Y. State & Local Ret. Sys.,
707 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2013) 2, 7

Merrifield v. Lockyer,
547 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2008) 28, 29

Mont. Cannabis Indus. Ass’n v. State,
286 P.3d 1161 (Mont. 2012) 22

Nat’l Ass’n for the Advancement of Psychoanalysis v. Cal. Bd. of Psych.,
228 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2000) 28

Pickern v. Pier 1 Imps. (U.S.), Inc.,
457 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 2006) 17

Plyler v. Doe,
457 U.S. 202 (1982) 27

R.K. v. Lee,
575 F. Supp. 3d 957 (M.D. Tenn. 2021) 2, 8

Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees,
468 U.S. 609 (1984) 20

S. Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom,
140 S. Ct. 1613 (2020) 19, 20

Safeway Inc. v. City & Cnty. of S.F.,
797 F. Supp. 2d 964 (N.D. Cal. 2011) 28

Salinas v. Edwards Theatres,
2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 204627 (C.D. Cal. 2016) 1-2, 4

Samper v. Providence St. Vincent Med. Ctr.,
675 F.3d 1233 (9th Cir. 2012) 6, 7

Sch. Bd. of Nassau Cnty. v. Arline,
480 U.S. 273 (1987) 9-10, 22

Silveira v. Lockyer,
312 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2002) 18, 29, 30

Slidewaters LLC v. Wash. State Dep’t of Labor & Indus.,
4 F.4th 747 (9th Cir. 2021) 28

State v. Nelson,
941 P.2d 441 (Mont. 1997) 21

Sylvia Landfield Tr. v. City of L.A.,
729 F.3d 1189 (9th Cir. 2013) 18

Tandon v. Newsom,
517 F. Supp. 3d 922 (N.D. Cal. 2021) 20

Taylor v. San Diego Cty.,
800 F.3d 1164 (9th Cir. 2015) 15, 18

Tucson Woman’s Clinic v. Eden,
379 F.3d 531 (9th Cir. 2004) *passim*

United States v. Navarro,
800 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2015) 28

Wadsworth v. State,
911 P.2d 1165 (Mont. 1996) 21

Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson,
142 S. Ct. 522 (2021) 12

Wong v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.,
192 F.3d 807 (9th Cir. 1999) 5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE

Rule 8(a)(2)	17
--------------------	----

MONTANA CODE ANNOTATED

§ 49-2-312	10, 18
§ 49-2-312(1)(b)	11
§ 49-2-312(3)(b)	8, 17
§ 49-2-312(3)(b)(ii)	11
§ 49-2-313	18, 23
§ 50-5-101(26)(a)	30, 31
§ 50-5-103	31
§ 50-5-105(2)(a)	31
§ 50-5-112	31
§ 50-5-113(1)	31
§ 50-5-204(6)	31
§ 50-5-225	27
§ 50-5-226(8)(d)	15
§ 50-5-227(1)-(3)	15
§ 50-5-1101	16
§ 53-6-109(1)	16

ADMINISTRATIVE RULES OF MONTANA

Rule 37.106.313	16
Rule 37.106.2802	16
Rule 37.106.2809	16
Rule 37.106.2816	16
Rule 37.106.2855	16
